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DECISION


We deny Carolyn Sauer’s application for a nursing home administrator license because she practiced as a nursing home administrator without a license.  
Procedure


On November 5, 2007, Sauer filed her complaint appealing the denial of her license application by the State Board of Nursing Home Administrators (“the Board”).  On February 26, 2008, we convened a hearing on Sauer’s complaint, but Sauer made no appearance, though we sent notice of the hearing to the address she listed.  Assistant Attorney General Jennifer Gardner represented the Board.  Sauer’s written argument was due on May 19, 2008.


The Board relies on the request for admissions served on Sauer on January 16, 2008, to which Sauer did not respond.  The failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the 
matters in the request conclusively.
  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  


But in licensing cases, the use of deemed admissions is subject to certain limitations.  First, the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists . . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.[
] 

Second, as in any case, when the Board offers evidence inconsistent with an admission, it is not relying on the admission and presents an issue of fact to us.
  

Findings of Fact

1. On November 11, 1976, Sauer first received a license.  Beginning in 1984, Sauer served as the nursing home administrator at Colonial House, 122 E. Pratt, De Soto, Missouri.  
A.  Earlier Discipline

2. On June 30, 1993, Sauer’s license expired, but she continued to serve as the nursing home administrator at Colonial House.  Her renewal application was late and remained incomplete until October 18, 1993.  Sauer kept her license under an agreement with the Board dated January 6, 1994, subject to a year of probation.  The probationary terms required Sauer to 
timely file a renewal application.  Sauer did not meet that condition.  Therefore, the Board extended her probation through July 6, 1995.  

B.  Current Expiration
3. On renewing Sauer’s license in 2005, the Board sent Sauer a wallet card with the license’s expiration date – June 26, 2006.  On January 23, 2006, and March 30, 2006, the Board mailed Sauer notices about the renewal process, including proposed regulations.  The Board mailed the letters to the personal address that the Board had on record for Sauer – 8689 Delmar, Apartment B, De Soto, Missouri, 63020.  
4. On April 12, 2006, the notice dated January 23, 2006, was returned to the Board for the following reason:  “No Such Street.”  Nevertheless, the Board sent renewal information to Sauer at the same address on September 13, 2006.  The Board did not send anything to Sauer at Colonial House.  
5. On June 30, 2006, Sauer’s license expired, but she continued to serve as the nursing home administrator at Colonial House.  
C.  Application

6. On June 27, 2007, Sauer contacted the Board’s office to request a renewal form by fax.  Sauer had her application notarized on June 29, 2007, and mailed it on June 30, 2007.  On July 5, 2007, Sauer’s application arrived at the Board’s office.  The application notified the Board of Sauer’s current personal address – 119 E. Clement, De Soto, Missouri, 63020.  
7. On July 9, 2007, the Board notified Sauer that her renewal application was incomplete in that it lacked a notarized statement required for late applications.  On July 24, 2007, the Board received an incomplete notarized statement via facsimile from Sauer.  By notice to Sauer dated July 25, 2007, the Board sought a complete notarized statement including employment history since, and the reason for, her license’s lapse.  The notice stated that Sauer 
could fax the statement to the Board, but that the Board must receive the original document by July 30, 2007.  On July 25, 2007, the Board received the completed notarized statement via fax, but never received the original document.  
8. The completed statement showed that Sauer had been employed as the administrator at Colonial House through 2006, but that she continued to work as the administrator until August 13, 2007.  On that date, Colonial House terminated Sauer.  By notice dated October 2, 2007, the Board denied the application.  
Conclusions of Law

Sauer’s complaint vests us with authority to decide de novo the same matter that was before the Board—whether to grant Sauer’s application.
  
Sauer’s application is labeled a renewal application, but the statutes provide that we must treat it as an initial application.  Section 344.040.1 provides in part:

Licensees seeking renewal shall, during the month of May of the year of renewal, file an application for renewal[.]

One year after expiration, § 344.040.6 treats a former licensee like an initial applicant:  

A person whose license has expired for a period of more than twelve months must meet the requirements set out in section 344.030 for initial licensure. 

The application is subject to denial on the facts and law set forth in the Board’s answer.
  

The answer cites the provisions of § 344.050 that allow denial as follows:

1.  The board may refuse to issue or renew any . . . license required pursuant to this chapter . . . 

2.  . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]
Sauer has the burden of proving that she did not violate the provision of Chapter 344, RSMo, and regulation cited in the answer.
  

a.  Character

The answer argues that Sauer’s application does not show good moral character in violation of the following provisions of the Board’s Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.020:
(1) Every applicant shall obtain an application form, included herein, from the board.  The application shall be completed and returned to the board with a nonrefundable application fee.

(2) The completed application form shall provide satisfactory proof that the applicant has met the following minimum requirements for Missouri licensure:
*   *   *


(C) Of good moral character[.
]
The Board entered the application form into the record.  It solicits information on: 

· applicant identification, including retired licensure status;

· criminal charges; and
· continuing education.

Sauer filled out the application completely.  The record shows no proof requested and not provided in the application form.  The application form does not solicit information on good moral character.  Therefore, we conclude that Sauer did not violate the Board’s Regulation 
19 CSR 73-2.020(2)(C).  
b.  Address


The Board argues that Sauer failed to notify the Board of a new address in violation of its Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.130(1):

Each administrator shall notify the board office of a current mailing address within twenty-one (21) days of change of personal address, facility employment or both.
We infer that Sauer changed her personal address to 119 E. Clement, De Soto, Missouri, 63020, without informing the Board.  The other personal address of 8689 Delmar, Apartment B, De Soto, Missouri, 63020, was incorrect, but it bears no resemblance to the current personal address, so it must be a new location.  Sauer has not shown any notice to the Board of her current personal address.  Therefore, we conclude that Sauer violated Regulation 19 CSR 73-2.130(1), which is grounds for denial under § 344.050.1 and .2(6).  
c.  Unlicensed Practice

The answer cites § 344.020:

No person shall act or serve in the capacity of a nursing home administrator without first procuring a license from the Missouri board of nursing home administrators as provided in sections 344.010 to 344.108[.]
The Board argues that Sauer violated that provision.  We agree because § 344.040.1 provides that Sauer’s license expired on June 30, 2006:  
Every license issued under this chapter shall expire on June thirtieth of the year following the year of issuance and every other year thereafter, provided that licenses issued or renewed during the year 2006 may be issued or renewed by the board for a period of either one or two years, as provided by rule. 

Nevertheless, Sauer continued to practice as a nursing home administrator through August 13, 2007.  That conduct violated § 344.020 and is grounds for denial under § 344.050.1 and .2(6).   

But that conclusion does not end our inquiry.  We must exercise the discretion vested in the Board under § 344.050.1.
  On that issue, the Board has no burden of proof.  Nevertheless, it has shown that we should exercise our discretion against Sauer.  Sauer’s conduct finds its official characterization in § 344.100, RSMo 2000, which the answer cites:  

Any person who acts or serves in the capacity of a nursing home administrator without being properly licensed by the Missouri board of nursing home administrators as provided in sections 344.010 to 344.100 is guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be punished as provided by law. 

Thus, Sauer’s conduct constitutes a criminal offense.    
In her complaint, Sauer alleges that she was unaware of when her license expired.  In support of that allegation, Sauer offers no evidence, and the date on her wallet card refutes it.  Also, when Sauer finally filed her application, she tried to conceal her unlicensed practice by filing incomplete and evasive affidavits in support of her application.  Moreover, the Board has shown us Sauer’s past failures to timely renew, once while on probation for that conduct.  Sauer has repeated her offense despite the extraordinary grace allotted by the statutes and the Board’s actions.
  The Board has shown that we should deny the application.  
Summary


We deny the application under § 344.050.1 and .2(6).  

SO ORDERED on July 22, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner
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�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000; Lederer v. Department of Social Servs., 825 S.W.2d 858, 864 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 100 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  
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�Emphasis added.


�State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


�By April 1, the Board must send renewal applications to licensees under § 344.040.5:  





By April first of each year, the board shall mail an application for renewal of license to every person whose license shall be renewed during the current year. 





Further, until August 31, 2006, Sauer could have renewed with no more than a complete application, a late penalty, and an authorized fee under § 344.040.6:





Any licensee who fails to apply to renew his or her license by June thirtieth of the licensee’s year of renewal may be relicensed by the board if he meets the requirements set forth by the board pursuant to sections 344.010 to 344.108 and pays the renewal fee required by rule, plus a penalty of twenty-five dollars. 





Between two and twelve months after expiration, Sauer could still renew with fewer requirements than an initial licensee under § 344.040.6:    





No action shall be taken by the board in addition to a penalty of twenty-five dollars imposed by this section against any such licensee whose license has not expired for a period of more than two months . . . .  A person whose license has expired for a period of more than twelve months must meet the requirements set out in section 344.030 for initial licensure.





All of that information was in the Board’s notices.





PAGE  
2

